

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

---

No. 11-1355

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

VERIZON, *ET AL.*,

*Appellants/Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee/Respondents.*

On Petitions for Review and Notices of Appeal of an  
Order of the Federal Communications Commission

**FINAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TIM WU FOR  
AFFIRMANCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELEE/RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW JAY SCHWARTZMAN  
2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW  
SUITE 4300  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006  
ANDYSCHWARTZMAN@GMAIL.COM  
(202) 232-4300  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 15, 2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Consent to File, Separate Briefing, Authorship And Monetary Contributions . . . . .	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases . . . . .	iii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	v
Glossary . . . . .	vii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of Argument . . . . .	1
I. Distribution of Information Is Distinct from Publishing under the First Amendment . . . . .	4
A. Transmitters do not become protected speakers based on the potential power to block or prioritize content . . . . .	4
B. Verizon’s Transport Business is appropriately analyzed as a form of conduct . . . . .	9
II. Holding the Order Unconstitutional Would Be at Odds with Centuries of Traditional Oversight of Both Transportation and Communications Companies . . . . .	11
A. Common Law, State and Federal regulation of telegraph firms similar in nature to the Order were upheld against all Constitutional challenges . . . . .	13
B. Twentieth Century common carriage regulation of the telegraph, telephone, and radio were also unchallenged under the First Amendment . . . . .	17
Conclusion . . . . .	18

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	1, 2
Eldred v. Reno, 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001) aff'd, Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	18
Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241(1974) .....	5, 6
Pensacola Tel. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co., 96 U.S. 1 (1877).....	16
People v. Lauria, 251 Cal. App. 2d 471 (1967) .....	4
Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburg Comm'n on Human Relations, 413 U. S. 376 (1973).....	6
Primrose v. W. Union Tel. Co., 154 U.S. 1 (1894).....	12, 15
Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Commc'n Services, Inc., 907 F.Supp. 1361, 1370 (N.D. Cal. 1995) .....	4
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	7, 9
Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill., 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	18
Spence v. State of Wash., 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	3, 6, 9
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc., v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	2, 5, 17
United States v. Peoni, 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938) .....	4

W. Union Tel. Co v. State of Tex., 105 U.S. 460 (1881) ..... 16

## **Statutes**

17 U.S.C. 512(a) ..... 4

17 U.S.C. 512(j)(1)(B)..... 10

1866 National Telegraph Act, ch. 230, 14 Stat. 221 ..... 14

Act of Apr. 12, 1848, ch. 265, 1848 N.Y. Laws 392..... 14

Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1064 ..... 17

Interstate Commerce Act, Pub.L. 49-104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887) ..... 12, 16

Mann-Elkins Act of 1910, ch. 309, 36 Stat. 539..... 17

## **Other Authorities**

Douglas K. Adie, *Monopoly Mail: The Case for Privatizing the United*

*States Postal Service* (1988)..... 12

Joseph Clarence Hemmeon, *The History of the British Post Office*

(1912) ..... 12

Richard R. John, *Network Nation: Inventing American*

*Telecommunications* (2010)..... 14

Tim Wu, *The Master Switch* (2010)..... 13
